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1. PURPOSE OF REPORT
The purpose of this report is to seek determination by the Willoughby Local Planning Panel
(WLPP) of Development Application 2017/447 for alterations and additions to an existing
motor showroom at 403 Pacific Highway, Artarmon. The use of the building is defined as a
‘vehicle sales or hire premises’ in accordance with the dictionary under Willoughby Local
Environmental Plan (WLEP) 2012.
The application is required to be referred the WLPP for determination because variation of
the development standard relating to ‘Height of buildings’ under Clause 4.3 of WLEP 2012 is
more than 10%.
2. OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION
THAT the Willoughby Local Planning Panel:
2.1

Support the Clause 4.6 exception contained in Attachment 4 as it is considered
unreasonable and unnecessary to comply with the development standard
under Clause 4.3 of Willoughby Local Environmental Plan 2012 (Height of
Buildings) for the following reasons:
2.1.2

The proposal satisfies the height objectives to: ensure development is
in harmony with the bulk and scale of surrounding buildings and the
streetscape; ensure a high visual quality of the development when
viewed from adjoining properties and the street; and, assist in
responding to the current and desired future character of the locality

2.1.2

The proposal satisfies the objectives of the B7 zone to: provide a range
of office and light industrial uses; encourage employment
opportunities; and, ensure the traffic generated by the use does not
interfere with the safety and efficiency of the road network.
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2.2

Approve Development Application 2017/447 for alterations and additions to an
existing motor showroom at 403 Pacific Highway, Artarmon, subject to the
conditions contained in Attachment 1 for the following reasons:
2.2.1

The proposed development is permissible and consistent with the
objectives of the B7 Business Park Zone, and satisfies the provisions of
all relevant SEPPs.

2.2.2

The air quality report prepared by Wilkinson Murray Pty Ltd dated 13
March 2018 satisfies the terms and assessment requirements under Part
C16 (Development near Lane Cove Tunnel Ventilation Stacks) of
Willoughby Development Control Plan (WDCP).

2.2.3

The proposed development will not have any impacts on adjoining or
nearby commercial, industrial or residential properties in the locality or
any adverse impacts on the existing streetscape.

2.2.4

The proposal is in keeping with other motor showrooms along the
Pacific Highway, and other commercial and industrial development in
the surrounding area.

2.2.5

The proposed development contributes to the ongoing economic
viability of the commercial and industrial precinct in the locality;
therefore, it is considered that the proposed development is in the
public interest.

3. BACKGROUND
The site is occupied by a multi storey commercial building comprising five levels. A
description of the site and surrounding area, including an aerial photograph is contained in
Attachment 2.
The application to construct a ‘New Office Block’ was approved in accordance with Building
Application 1989/52.
DA 2013/307 for alterations and additions and use of the ground and first floors (Levels 3 &
4) of the building for a car showroom was granted approval in accordance with the Notice of
Determination dated 3 October 2013. A subsequent Section 96 application to modify the
approved plans and some conditions regarding internal and external changes to the building
and landscaping was granted approval in accordance with the Notice of Determination dated
2 June 2014.
The original and modified consents included a number of conditions relating to, limiting the
number of display vehicles; restriction on delivery of vehicles to the site; and, the use of car
parking spaces. Relevant conditions in the original and modified consents are included in
Attachment 1.
The report dealing with DA 2013/307 for the car showroom stated:
‘Minor works are also proposed to the second floor, which is currently used for office
purposes and will continue to be used as such, unrelated to the proposed motor
showroom.’
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The second floor (Level 5) is currently used as offices and display of vehicles in conjunction
with the approved motor showroom. Approval of this application will ratify the use of the
entire building into one occupancy.
The proposal includes the following works:
Minor internal alterations to the basement car parking areas on Levels 1 & 2.
Construction of a new room (approximately 8.5m x 8.0m) in the north-east corner at
the rear on Level 5 above the roofed area of Level 4.
Enclose the terrace area in the north-western corner at the rear on Level 5.
Enclose the terrace walkway at the rear of the building on Level 5.
Construct a glass enclosure of the existing open vehicle display area on Level 5
along the Pacific Highway street frontage.
Construct a new enclosed cantilevered glass showcase (2.0m x 6.0m) to
accommodate one display vehicle in the south-eastern corner on Level 5 along the
Pacific Highway street frontage.
A reduction in the width of the front entry staircase at the street level off the Pacific
Highway street frontage.
In accordance with Clause B4.10 (Category A) of WDCP, the application was notified to
adjoining properties and no submissions were received.
The development controls, statistics, developer contributions and referrals are provided in
Attachment 3.
4. DISCUSSION
Following a site inspection and on-site meeting with the proponents, concern was raised
about the protrusion of the enclosed glass showcase, the prominence of the support
columns for the showcase, and loss of the landscaped area on Level 5 along the Pacific
Highway street frontage.
The applicant subsequently lodged amended plans and included the following changes:
The overhead (cantilevered) enclosed glass showcase reduced to 2.0m in width,
resulting in a 4.0m setback from the Pacific Highway street frontage.
Retain the existing planter box and fascia on Level 5.
The amended plans retained the support columns. In this regard the applicant provided the
following advice:
‘While the projection of the overhead showcase has been reduced, the supporting
columns have remained in place. Our design intention is to encourage pedestrian
entrance to the building through the column portal in order to enhance the Ferrari
presence. I note that the columns are set back more than 5m from the Pacific
Highway boundary.’
Have regard to the setback, and the applicant’s explanation, it is considered that the location
and design of the support columns will integrate with the existing building, and therefore they
are an acceptable element for the proposed development.
Further amended plans were submitted to reinstate the original proposal to delete the
existing planter box on Level 5. The southern elevation comprises three floors above the
street level (i.e. Levels 3, 4 and 5). The existing planter box on Level 5 is not highly visible
from the street level. It is considered that removing the planter box will not have a significant
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adverse impact on the existing streetscape or compromise the architectural integrity of the
existing building.
In accordance with Clause 4.3 of WLEP 2012, the maximum height is 20m. The proposed
additions will result in a maximum height of 29.25m above the existing ground level.
Assessment of the written request to vary the development standard under Clause 4.6 is
provided in Attachment 4.
The site is within 800m of the Lane Cove Tunnel Ventilation Stack located at 16 Marden
Street, Artarmon. Due to the increase in floor area and building height, a site specific
investigation is required in accordance with the ‘Assessment Procedure for Building Height
wake/plume Interaction with Marden Street Vent Stack’ under Part C16 of WDCP.
Wilkinson Murray Pty Ltd, acoustics and air consultants carried out an assessment in
accordance with Part C16 of WDCP. In conclusion the air quality assessment states:
‘The potential changes to the building downwash due to the proposal would not be
measureable or discernible in the existing environment.’
An assessment of the proposed development in accordance with ‘The Matters for
Consideration under S4.15 of the EP&A Act 1979’, is provided in Attachment 5.
5. CONCLUSION
The application has been assessed in accordance with Section 4.15 of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act 1979, WLEP 2012, WDCP, and other relevant codes and
policies.
The proposed development will result in 9.25m or 46% over the maximum height limit. Whilst
the variation is relatively large, there are no discernible impacts and the applicant has
demonstrated to Council’s satisfaction that a variation of the development standard is
unreasonable and unnecessary in the particular circumstances, and there are sufficient
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard.
Assessment of the application demonstrates that the amended proposal is in keeping with
the commercial character of the locality and the proposed development will not have a
negative impact on the existing streetscape. Therefore, approval is recommended subject to
conditions included in Attachment 1.
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ATTACHMENT 1: SCHEDULE OF CONDITIONS

SCHEDULE
CONDITIONS OF CONSENT: (including reasons for such conditions)
CONSENT IDENTIFICATION
The following condition provides information on what forms part of the Consent.
1.

Approved Plan/Details
The development must be in accordance with the following consent plans
electronically stamped by Council:
Type

Plan No.

Revision/
Issue No

Plan Date
(as Amended)

Cover Page, Roof
Plan & Site Analysis

DA 000

A

17/11/17

Level 1 Floor Plan

DA 110

A

17/11/17

Level 2 Floor Plan

DA 111

B

22/02/18

Level 3 Floor Plan

DA 112

B

07/02/18

Level 4 Floor Plan

DA 113

B

07/02/18

Level 5 Floor Plan

DA 114

C

22/02/18

North Elevation

DA 200

C

22/02/18

West Elevation

DA 201

C

22/02/18

South Elevation

DA 202

C

22/02/18

East Elevation

DA 203

B

22/02/18

Section 1

DA 300

A

17/11/17

Section 2

DA 301

C

22/02/18

Prepared by

Figgis & Jefferson Tepa
Pty Ltd

the application form and any other supporting documentation submitted as part of the
application, except for:
a)
any modifications which are “Exempt Development” as defined under S76(2)
of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979;
b)
otherwise provided by the conditions of this consent.
(Reason: Information and ensure compliance)

PRIOR TO ISSUE OF CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE
The following conditions of consent must be complied with prior to the issue of a
construction certificate.
2.

Section 7.12 Contributions
Prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate, a monetary contribution of
$40,748.20 (subject to indexing as outlined below) is to be paid in accordance with
Section 7.12 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979.
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This contribution is based on 1% of the estimated development cost of
$4,074,820.00 at 21/11/2017 and the adopted Section 94A Contributions Plan.
To calculate the monetary contribution that is payable, the proposed cost of
development is to be indexed to reflect quantity variations in the Consumer Price
Index, All Groups, Sydney, as published by the Australian Bureau of Statistics
(ABS) between the date the proposed cost of development was agreed by the
Council and the date the levy is to be paid as required by this Plan.
To calculate the indexed levy, the formula used to determine the cash contribution
is set out below.
IDC = ODC x CP2/CP1
Where:
IDC = the indexed development contribution payable
ODC = the original development contribution determined by the Council as a
percentage of the cost as set down in this contributions plan
CP2 = the quarterly Consumer Price Index, All Groups, Sydney, as published by
the Australian Bureau of Statistics (ABS) immediately prior to the date of payment
CP1 = the quarterly Consumer Price Index, All Groups, Sydney as published by
the ABS immediately prior to the date of imposition of the condition requiring
payment of the contribution.
Prior to payment Council can provide the value of the indexed levy.
Copies of the S94A Contributions Plan are available for inspection online at
www.willoughby.nsw.gov.au
(Reason: Statutory requirement)
3.

Damage Deposit
Prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate, the applicant shall lodge a Damage
Deposit of $5,500.00 (GST Exempt) as cash, cheque or an unconditional bank
guarantee, to Council against possible damage to Council’s asset during the course
of the building works. The deposit will be refundable subject to inspection by Council
after the completion of all works relating to the proposed development. For the
purpose of inspections carried out by Council Engineers, an inspection fee of
$160.00 (GST Exempt) is payable to Council. Any damages identified by Council
shall be restored by the applicant prior to release of the Damage Deposit.
(Reason: Protection of public asset)

4.

Detailed Stormwater Management Plan (SWMP)
Submit for approval by the Certifying Authority, detailed stormwater management
plans. Stormwater runoff from areas proposed for development shall be collected and
connected to the existing internal system within the site in accordance with plans
prepared by a qualified and experienced civil engineer. All drawings shall comply with
Part C.5 of Council’s Development Control Plan and Technical Standards, AS3500.3
– Plumbing and Drainage Code and National Construction Code.
(Reason: Ensure compliance)
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PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT
The following conditions of consent have been imposed to ensure that the
administration and amenities relating to the proposed development comply with all
relevant requirements. All of these conditions are to be complied with prior to the
commencement of any works on site, including demolition.
5.

Report Existing Damages on Council’s Property
Prior to commencement of any works on site, the applicant shall notify Council in
writing with digital photographs of any existing damages to Council’s assets fronting
the property and the immediate adjoining properties. Failure to do so will result in the
applicant being liable for any construction related damages to these assets. In this
respect, the damage deposit lodged by the applicant may be used by Council to
repair such damages.
(Reasons: Protection of Council’s Infrastructure)

6.

Permits and Approvals Required
Application is to be made to Council's Infrastructure Services Division for the
following approvals and permits as appropriate:(a)

Permit to erect Builder's hoarding where buildings are to be erected or
demolished within 3.50m of the street alignment. Applications are to include
current fees and are to be received at least 21 days before commencement of
the construction.

(b)

Permit to stand mobile cranes and/or other major plant on public roads.
Applications are to include current fees and security deposits and are to be
received at least seven days before the proposed use. It should be noted that
the issue of such permits may also involve approval from the NSW Police
Force and the RTA. A separate written application to work outside normal
hours must be submitted for approval.
It should also be noted that, in some cases, the above Permits may be
refused and temporary road closures required instead which may lead to
longer delays due to statutory advertisement requirements.

(c)

Permit to open public roads, including footpaths, nature strip, vehicular
crossing or for any purpose whatsoever. All applications are to include current
fees.

(d)

Permit to place skip/waste bin on footpath and/or nature strip. (Maximum three
(3) days).

(e)

Permit to work and/or place building materials on footpath and/or nature strip.
(Maximum two (2) weeks).

(f)

Permit to establish Works Zone on Public Roads adjacent to the Development
including use of footpath area. Applications must be received by Council at
least twenty-one days prior to the zone being required. The application will
then be referred to the Council's Local Traffic Committee for approval, which
may include special conditions.
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(g)

Permit to construct vehicular crossings over Council’s footpath, road or nature
strip.

The public footway must not be obstructed at any time unless written approval has
been granted by Council. Council’s footpath and footway shall be maintained in a
safe condition for pedestrians and the general public at all times.
(Reason: Legal requirements)

DURING DEMOLITION, EXCAVATION AND CONSTRUCTION
The following conditions are to be complied with throughout the course of site works
including demolition, excavation and construction.
7.

Hours of Work
All construction/demolition work relating to this Development Consent within the City,
unless varied by an Out of Hours Work Permit, must be carried out only between the
hours of 7 am to 5 pm Mondays to Fridays and 7 am to 12 noon on Saturdays. No
work is permitted on Sundays or Public Holidays.
An application for an Out of Hours Work Permit to allow variation to these approved
hours must be lodged with Council at least 48 hours prior to the proposed
commencement of the work. The application must include a statement regarding the
reasons for the variation sought, the type of work/s to be carried out, the additional
time required, the anticipated impact upon the local amenity and how this will be
minimized, and must be accompanied by the required fee. One (1) permit is required
for each variation to the approved working hours within any 24 hour period.
If a variation to these approved hours for multiple or extended periods is sought, an
application under Section 4.55 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act
1979 must be lodged with Council at least twenty-one (21) days in advance of the
proposed changes to the hours of work. The application must include a statement
regarding the reasons for the variation sought, the type of work/s to be carried out,
the additional time required, the anticipated impact upon the local amenity and how
this will be minimized, and be accompanied by the required fee. Note: This S4.55
application may require re-notification in some circumstances.
(Reason: Ensure compliance and amenity)

8.

Provide Erosion and Sediment Control
Erosion and sediment control devices shall be provided wholly within the site whilst
work is being carried out in order to prevent sediment and silt from site works
(including demolition and/or excavation) being conveyed by stormwater into Council’s
stormwater system natural watercourses, bushland and neighbouring properties. In
this regard, all stormwater discharge from the site shall meet the requirements of the
Protection of Environment Operations Act 1997 and the Department of Environment,
Climate Change and Water guidelines. The control devices are to be maintained in a
serviceable condition AT ALL TIMES.
(Reason: Environmental protection)

9.

Demolition Work AS 2601-2001
Any demolition must be carried out in accordance with AS 2601 – 2001, The
demolition of structures.
(Reason: Safety)
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10.

Sweep & Clean Pavement
Sweep and clean pavement surface adjacent to the ingress and egress points of
earth, mud and other materials at all times and in particular at the end of each
working day or as directed by Council.
(Reason: Legal requirement)

11.

Street Signs
The applicant is responsible for the protection of all regulatory / parking / street signs
fronting the property. Any damaged or missing street signs as a consequence of the
development and associated construction works are to be replaced at full cost to the
applicant.
(Reason: Protection of public assets)

12.

Existing Landscaped Gardens
The existing landscaped area along the street frontage shall be retained and
protected from any construction damage.
(Reason: Landscape protection)

PRIOR TO OCCUPATION OF THE DEVELOPMENT
The following conditions of consent must be complied with prior to the issue of an
occupation certificate.
13.

External Finishes
Prior to the issue of a Final Occupation Certificate, exterior finishes of the proposed
additions shall be of colour, texture and materials compatible with the existing
building, in order to ensure a properly integrated overall appearance.
(Reason: Visual amenity)

14.

Access for the Disabled - Disability Discrimination Act
The building/development must comply with the requirements of the Disability
Discrimination Act.
It should be noted that this approval does not guarantee compliance with this Act and
the applicant/owner should investigate their liability under this Act.
(Reason: Access and egress)

15.

Marked Parking Bays
Prior to the issue of any Occupation Certificate, all visitor parking bays and the
direction of traffic movement shall be permanently marked on the pavement surface
in accordance with the approved parking and driveway layout to the satisfaction of
the Certifying Authority.
(Reason: Ensure compliance)
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16.

Accessible Car Parking Space
Prior to the issue of any Occupation Certificate, at least one accessible/disabled car
parking space shall be provided and physically identified on site and maintained free
of obstruction.
(Reason: Amenity)

ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS
The following conditions have been applied to ensure that the use of the land and/or
building is carried out in such a manner that is consistent with the aims and
objectives of the planning instrument affecting the land, and relevant legislation.
17.

Annual Fire Safety Statement
Attention is directed to Clause 177 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment
Regulation 2000 regarding the submission of an Annual Fire Safety Statement in
relation to each essential fire safety measure implemented in the building or on the
land on which the building is situated.
(Reason: Safety)

18.

Signs
A separate Development Application shall be submitted to Council for approval in
respect of any additional signage which will be visible from a public place. Please
note that a separate DA is not required for signs which are “Exempt Development” as
defined under S4.1 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.
(Reason: Ensure compliance)

19.

Hours of Operation
The hours of operation of the showroom are to be restricted to those times listed
below, i.e.:
Weekdays
Saturdays, Sundays & Public Holidays

7am to 7pm
8am to 6pm

Any variation to these hours is to be subject to the prior consent of Council.
(Reason: Amenity)
20.

Delivery and Loading/Unloading of Vehicles from Car Carriers
No loading or unloading of vehicles from car carriers shall be conducted from the
site. All vehicles shall be delivered separately from another approved site.
Car carriers delivering vehicles intended for the motor showroom on the site are to be
either delivered to a suitable site which has a business relationship with the motor
showroom or from an approved on-street location that is sign-posted “Loading
Zones” and “Truck Zones” within the Artarmon Industrial Area, such as Alto Place.
Under no circumstances shall loading/unloading activities be conducted from car
carriers standing kerbside of the subject site or in any area not identified as a
"Loading Zone” or "Truck Zone” or in breach of Road Rules 2008.
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Note: The Road Rules 2008 for Loading Zones and Truck Zones (Rules 179 and
180) apply to car carriers which park in these zones. Car carriers may only stop in
"Loading Zones" and "Truck Zones” to pick up or drop off vehicles, and are only
permitted to park in a Loading Zone for a maximum of 30 minutes.
(Reason: Safety, access and amenity)
21.

Use of car parking spaces
All car parking spaces shall be available for visitors and staff associated with the
motor showroom.
No on-site parking is to be used, whether on a commercial basis or not, by other
businesses in the vicinity of the site.
(Reason: Ensure compliance)

22.

Limit on number of showroom vehicles
No more than forty nine (49) vehicles are to be displayed for sale within the site at
any one time.
(Reason: Ensure compliance and safety)

23.

No display of vehicles on the street or the landscaped area
No vehicles are to be displayed for sale on the Pacific Highway in the vicinity of the
site, on the footpath or intruding into the landscaping area.
(Reason: Ensure compliance)

24.

Motorcycle and bicycle parking facilities in basement levels
Motorcycle parking is to be provided in the basement car parking area at the rate of
one space per 25 car parking spaces or part thereof. These spaces are to have an
area of 1.2m x 3m.
A minimum of five (5) bicycle rail/racks and/or lockers shall be provided in the
basement car parking area for secure bicycle parking.
(Reason: Ensure compliance)

25.

External vehicle display in the front setback
Only a single vehicle is to be displayed in the front setback area, external to the
building adjacent to the entry stairs. A t least two car showroom staff are to supervise
the movement of the vehicle to and from the showroom to the external display area.
(Reason: Pedestrian safety)

26.

Restricted Activities
The activities undertaken on the premises shall be restricted to the storage and
display of vehicles and associated offices. There shall be no mechanical servicing or
repairs of vehicles.
(Reason: Environmental Protection)

27.

Underground Utility Services
Locate and establish the size and levels of all utility services in the footpath and road
reserve. Contact “Dial Before You Dig” Service” prior to commencement of any
works.
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All adjustments to public utilities’ mains and services as a consequence of the
development and associated construction works shall be at the full cost to the
applicant.
(Reason: Protection of utilities)
28.

Public Infrastructure Restoration
Prior to the release of the Damage Deposit, any damaged public infrastructure
caused as a result of the construction works on the subject site (including damage
caused by, but not limited to , delivery vehicles, waste collection, contractors, subcontractors, concrete delivery vehicles) must be fully repaired in accordance with
Council’s specification and AUS-SPEC at no cost to Council.
(Reason: Protection of public assets)

PRESCRIBED CONDITIONS
The following conditions are prescribed by S4.17 of the Environmental Planning &
Assessment Act for developments involving building work.
29.

Compliance with National Construction Code
All building works must be carried out in accordance with the performance
requirements of the National Construction Code.
(Reason: Compliance)

STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS
The following advisory notes are statutory requirements of the Environmental
Planning & Assessment Act and the Environmental Planning & Assessment
Regulations and are provided to assist applicants
30.

Construction Certificate Required
This consent IS NOT an approval to carry out any building works (with the exception
of demolition work). A Construction Certificate is required PRIOR TO ANY BUILDING
WORKS BEING COMMENCED.
Enquiries regarding the issue of a construction certificate can be made to Council’s
Customer Service Centre on 9777 1000.
(Reason: Ensure compliance and statutory requirement)

31.

Notify Council of Intention to Commence Works
In accordance with the provisions of Clause 81A(2) of the Environmental Planning
and Assessment Act 1979 the person having the benefit of the development consent
shall appoint a Certifying Authority and give at least 2 days’ notice to Council, in
writing, of the persons intention to commence the erection of the building.
(Reason: Information and ensure compliance)
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32.

Occupation Certificate
The building/structure or part thereof shall not be occupied or used until an interim
occupation / final occupation certificate has been issued in respect of the building or
part.
(Reason: Safety)
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ATTACHMENT 2: SITE DESCRIPTION AND AERIAL PHOTO
The site is located on the north eastern side of the Pacific Highway between Alto Place and
Hotham Parade. It is occupied by a five storey commercial building including two basement
car parking levels. The building has the appearance of a three storey commercial building
above the Pacific Highway street frontage.
The site is relatively level; however there is a steep fall at the rear. A portion of the existing
building cantilevers over this steep embankment.
The SEE states that the steep fall is ‘presumably, as a result of brick pit excavations in the
early part of the century’. The surrounding area on the lower level behind the subject site is
occupied by existing industrial development.
There is a motor showroom on either side of the subject site. Nearby properties on the north
eastern side of the Pacific Highway comprise several vehicle sales premises and other
commercial buildings. There are single storey dwellings on the opposite side of the highway
in the Lane Cove Local Government Area.
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ATTACHMENT 3: DEVELOPMENT CONTROLS, STATISTICS, DEVELOPMENT
CONTRIBUTIONS & REFERRALS
Controls
WLEP 2012 Zoning:

B7 Business Park

Existing Use Rights

No

Conservation area

No

Heritage Item

No

Vicinity of Heritage Item

No

Bushfire Prone Area

No

Flood related planning control

No

Road/lane widening

No

Relevant DCPs policies and resolutions

WDCP

Development Statistics

Existing
a)
Site Area
b)
Gross Floor Area (m2)
c)
Floor Space Ratio
(Clause 4.4A(6) WLEP
2012)
d)
Height
(Clause 4.3 WLEP 2012)
e)
Parking
(Clause C.4.2 WDCP)
Office 490.51m2 @
1/110m2:
Display Areas 2,743.77m2
@ 1/200m2:
Total:

Proposed

Standard

Compliance

3,604.42m2
1.48:1

6,078.75m2
2.5:1

Yes
Yes(1)

29.25m

20m

No(2)

2,431.5m2

24.5m

4.5
13.7
18

49

Yes

1. The area of the access and car parking spaces on Level 1 not required for the proposed
development is approximately 600m2. If this area is included as GFA, the FSR would be
approximately 1.7:1. However, this is still well below the maximum FSR of 2.5:1.
2. The highest point of the proposed additions on Level 5 will result in a maximum height of
29.25m above the existing ground level. This equates to 9.25m or 46% over the
maximum 20m height limit. The applicant lodged a written request to vary this
development standard under the provisions of Clause 4.6 of WLEP 2012. Assessment of
the written request is provided in Attachment 4.
Developer’s Contribution Plans:
a.

S7.12:

YES

a.

Applicable rate (%):

1%

b.

The cost of development (Part A Cl 25J) ($)

$4,074,820.00

c.

Date of accepted cost of development:

21/11/2017

d.

The total contribution payable ($)

$40,748.20
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Referrals
Internal
Building

Sent Y/N
Y

Traffic
Development Engineering

Y
Y

Landscaping/open space
Environmental Health
Heritage
Community Services

N
Y
N
N

Comments
Recommended building conditions included in the
consent.
No objections or conditions required.
Recommended engineering conditions included in
the consent.
(see below)

Council’s Environmental Health Officer provided the following comments:
‘No objection is raised to the proposal should favourable consideration be given.
The applicant has submitted an air quality assessment report by Wilkinson Murray, report
number 18109 dated 13 March 2018, in relation to addressing requirements under WCC
DCP for development near Land Cove Tunnel Ventilation Stacks.
The report concluded that changes being made to the building would not create a
discernible difference to effect building downwash and therefore the air quality of the
existing environment.
It is therefore considered that no extra conditions are required at this time for this
application.’
External
No external referrals required

Reference: DA-2017/447
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ATTACHMENT 4: CLAUSE 4.6 ASSESSMENT
Assessment of the written request to vary the development standard under Clause 4.6
of WLEP 2012:
The proposed development does not comply with the maximum 20m height limit under
Clause 4.3 of WLEP 2012. The written request has addressed the objectives of the B7
Business Park Zone and the objectives of the development standard (Height of buildings).
a)

Objectives of Zoning:

The objectives of the B7 zone are:
To provide a range of office and light industrial uses.
To encourage employment opportunities.
To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day
needs of workers in the area.
To ensure that the access needs and traffic generated by uses do not interfere with
the safety and efficiency of the road network.
b)

Objectives of the Standard:

Clause 4.3 – Height of buildings.
The relevant objectives of this clause are:
to ensure that new development is in harmony with the bulk and scale of surrounding
buildings and the streetscape,
to minimise the impacts of new development on adjoining or nearby properties from
disruption of views, loss of privacy, overshadowing or visual intrusion,
to ensure a high visual quality of the development when viewed from adjoining
properties, the street, waterways, public reserves or foreshores,
to minimise disruption to existing views or to achieve reasonable view sharing from
adjacent developments or from public open spaces with the height and bulk of the
development,
to set upper limits for the height of buildings that are consistent with the
redevelopment potential of the relevant land given other development restrictions,
such as floor space and landscaping,
to use maximum height limits to assist in responding to the current and desired future
character of the locality,
c)

Applicant’s reasons in support to vary the development standard:

The written request to vary the maximum 20m height limit includes the following reasons to
demonstrate that compliance is unreasonable or unnecessary in the particular
circumstances, and there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify
contravening the development standard:
The height departure occurs on the north eastern side of the building where the land
falls as a steep bank down toward the adjacent industrial property. The bank appears
to be artificial and probably results from brick clay quarrying in early 20th century and
possibly subsequent regrading to achieve the relatively level heavy industrial site
now fronting Marden Street.

Reference: DA-2017/447
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The combination of the existing building height and the topography result in the
existing building currently not complying with the height control at the rear. The
proposal increases the volume of non-complying building.
There would be no detrimental impact upon either the adjacent business zoned land
or upon the industrial zoned properties below.
The existing building, and the new work as it fronts Pacific Highway, is well below the
20 metre control. In fact the parapet height will remain at about 12.2 metres above
the Highway level. The proposal is not therefore out of scale with the form of
development envisaged by the LEP controls, nor is it inappropriate in respect of the
environmental constraints.
It is considered that the proposal only results in a localised departure which has little
impact upon the overall bulk and scale of the building.
Since the nearest residential development is located on the opposite side of the
Highway, the proposed increase in height above the 20m control at the rear of the
site does not result in any impact upon the amenity of those nearby residential
properties.
d)

Whether the objective of the Control is satisfied notwithstanding the noncompliance:

Comment: The proposed height represents a significant departure from the maximum 20m
height limit. However, the overall height satisfies the most relevant objectives to: ensure that
development is in harmony with the bulk and scale of surrounding buildings and the
streetscape; ensure a high visual quality of the development when viewed from adjoining
properties and the street; and, assist in responding to the current and desired future
character of the locality.
e)

Whether or not compliance is unnecessary or unreasonable in the
circumstances of the case:

Comment: It is considered that the proposed addition satisfies the relevant objectives of the
B7 zone to: provide a range of office and light industrial uses; encourage employment
opportunities; and, ensure the traffic generated by the use does not interfere with the safety
and efficiency of the road network.
f)

Whether non-compliance with the development standard raises any matter of
significance for State and Regional planning and the public benefit of
maintaining the planning controls:

Comment: It is considered that non-compliance with the maximum height limit will not raise
any matters of significance for State or Regional planning, and the extent of variation is
acceptable in the particular location. Therefore, it is considered that the proposed
development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the
development standard and the B7 zone.
CONCLUSION
Notwithstanding the numerically large variation of the development standard, it is considered
that the written request to vary the development standard demonstrates to Council’s
satisfaction that full compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary in the particular location in
accordance with Clause 4.6(3)(a) of WLEP 2012. It is also considered that the proposed
development is in keeping with the ‘Objects’ of the EP&A Act 1979 to encourage ‘the
promotion and co-ordination of the orderly and economic use and development of land’.
Therefore, it is considered that there are ‘sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify
contravening the development standard’ in accordance with Clause 4.6(3)(b) of WLEP 2012.
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ATTACHMENT 5: SECTION 4.15 ASSESSMENT
The application has been assessed under the provisions of Clause 4.15 of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act.
The most relevant matters for consideration are assessed under the following headings:
Matters for Consideration Under S.4.15 EP&A Act
Considered Satisfactory  Considered Unsatisfactory  Not Relevant N/A
(a)(i) The provisions of any environmental planning instrument (EPI)
State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPP)


Regional Environmental Plans (REP)

Local Environmental Plans (LEP)
Comment: The proposed development is permissible in the B7 Business
Park Zone. However, the proposed addition does not comply with the
maximum height limit of 20m in accordance with Clause 4.3 of WLEP 2012. A
written request to vary the development standard under Clause 4.6 of WLEP
2012 is addressed in Attachment 4. Otherwise, the proposed development
satisfies the provisions of all other relevant SEPPs, including SREP (Sydney
Harbour Catchment), which is a deemed SEPP.
(a)(ii) The provision of any draft environmental planning instrument (EPI)
N/A
Draft State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPP)
N/A
Draft Regional Environmental Plans (REP)
N/A
Draft Local Environmental Plans (LEP)
Comment: There are no draft planning instruments that apply to the subject
land.
(a)(iii) Any development control plans

Development control plans (DCPs)
Comment: The proposal does not alter any numerical controls under the
provisions of WDCP. The air quality report prepared by Wilkinson Murray Pty
Ltd dated 13 March 2018 satisfies the terms and assessment requirements of
Part C16 (Development near Lane Cove Tunnel Ventilation Stacks) under
WDCP.
(a)(iv) Any matters prescribed by the regulations

Clause 92 EP&A Regulation-Demolition
N/A
Clause 93 EP&A Regulation-Fire Safety Considerations
N/A
Clause 94 EP&A Regulation-Fire Upgrade of Existing Buildings
Comment: A standard condition requires any demolition to comply with AS
2601 in accordance with the Regulations.
(b)
The likely impacts of the development

Context & setting

Access, transport & traffic, parking

Servicing, loading/unloading

Public domain

Utilities
N/A
Heritage
N/A
Privacy
N/A
Views
N/A
Solar Access

Water and draining
N/A
Soils

Air & microclimate
N/A
Flora & fauna

Waste

Reference: DA-2017/447
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Matters for Consideration Under S.4.15 EP&A Act
Considered Satisfactory  Considered Unsatisfactory  Not Relevant N/A

Energy

Noise & vibration

Natural hazards

Safety, security crime prevention

Social impact in the locality

Economic impact in the locality

Site design and internal design

Construction

Cumulative impacts
Comment: The proposed development will not have any impacts on adjoining
or nearby commercial, industrial or residential properties in the locality or any
adverse impacts on the existing streetscape.
(c)
The suitability of the site for the development

Does the proposal fit in the locality?

Are the site attributes conducive to this development?
Comment: The proposal is in keeping with other motor showrooms along the
Pacific Highway, and other commercial and industrial development in the
surrounding area.
(d)
Any submissions made in accordance with this Act or the regulations

Public submissions
N/A
Submissions from public authorities
Comment: No referrals were required to public authorities and no
submissions were received. It was considered that the proposed changes
would not have any additional impacts; therefore, the amended proposal was
not renotified.
(e)
The public interest

Federal, State and Local Government interests and Community interests
Comment: The proposed development contributes to the ongoing economic
viability of the commercial and industrial precinct in the locality. Therefore, it is
considered that the proposed development is in the public interest.
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ATTACHMENT 6: NOTIFICATION MAP
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ATTACHMENT 7: ARCHITECTURAL PLANS
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